

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 08-4138

J.S., a minor, by and through her parents, TERRY SNYDER and
STEVEN SNYDER, individually and on behalf of their daughter,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The Judgment Of The United States District Court for The
Middle District of Pennsylvania Dated September 11, 2008, At Civil Action No.
3:07cv585

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Witold J. Walczak
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Telephone: (412) 681-7736

Mary Catherine Roper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Telephone: (215) 592-1513 ext. 116

Mary E. Kohart
A. Kristina Littman
Tara S. Sarosiek
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, 18th & Cherry Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
Telephone: (215) 988-2700
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. <i>TINKER</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH.	3
A. The Ability to Communicate Via the Internet Provides No Justification for Relaxing Students’ First Amendment Rights in the Community.	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Test Invites Viewpoint Discrimination.....	9
C. Extending <i>Tinker</i> to the Community Would Be Unconstitutional Because It Is Substantially Overbroad and Regulates a Class of Speakers.	11
II. CONFINING SCHOOL OFFICIALS’ AUTHORITY UNDER <i>TINKER</i> TO CENSOR EXPRESSION INSIDE THE SCHOOLHOUSE GATES WILL NOT RENDER SCHOOL DISTRICTS POWERLESS TO ADDRESS SERIOUS PROBLEMS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 10, 12, 13
<i>Killion v. Franklin Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....	13
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	3
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	8
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 593 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2, 12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	3
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).	11
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2002)	7
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) ...	3, 12

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)	5, 6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)	2, 13
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of the Weedsport Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 10

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2706	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709	16
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709.1	16
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5-510.....	15
